IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

SECTION XVI-A

LISTED ON: 25.03.2015

COURT No.: ITEM No. :

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) No. 21 of 2015

FOOD SAFETY AND STANDARDS AUTHORITY OF INDIA

....Petitioner

VERSUS

M/S JAYA PRODUCTS & ORS.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The Transfer Petition above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 16th January, 2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"Issue notice.

There shall be stay of further proceedings of W.P.C. No.523 of 2014 titled as M/s. Jaya Products Vs. The Union of India & Ors. Pending before the High Court of Bombay.

Tag with SLP(C)No. 16308 of 2007."

Accordingly, matter was tagged with SLP (C) No. 16308 of 2007 and notice was issued to all the Respondents through concerned High Court on 6th February, 2015.

It is submitted that Certificate of service from the concerned High Court has not been received so far.

Service of show cause notice is not complete on all the Respondents.

Since the main matter i.e. SLP (C) No. 16308 is on board.

Hence, the matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 23rd day of March, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: 1. Mr. Shadan Farasat, Advocate

2. Mr. A.P. Mayee, Standing Counsel for the State of Maharashtra

3. Mr. B.K. Prasad. Advocate for the Union of India

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR ag